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Licensing and Education Division
Fiscal Year Comparison

Fiscal Year 2004 - Year to Date

ChangeLast FYThis FY
PercentCount09/02-01/0309/03-01/04

Applications Received
27.61%140507647Broker Original Applications Received

20.10%1,1565,7506,906Sales Original Applications Received

20.71%1,2966,2577,553Total Original Applications

15.23%62407469Broker Late Renewal Applications Received

12.88%2071,6071,814Sales Late Renewal Applications Received

13.36%2692,0142,283Total Late Renewal Applications Received

Licenses Issued from Applications
36.73%155422577Broker Licenses from Original Applications

36.91%1,3653,6985,063Sales Licenses from Original Applications

36.89%1,5204,1205,640Total Licenses from Original Applications

22.87%94411505Broker Licenses from Late Renewal Applications

18.19%2801,5391,819Sales Licenses from Late Renewal Applications

19.18%3741,9502,324Total Licenses from Late Renewal Applications

Jan 2003Jan 2004Renewal Activity for Expirations
0.62% 88.62%89.24%Broker Timely Renewals Percentage

0.99% 76.56%77.55%Sales Timely (1 year) Renewals Percentage

-0.30%83.74%83.44%Sales Timely (2 year) Renewals Percentage

Licensing & Education Fiscal Year Comparison L1 Report



Licensing and Education Division
Licensee and Registrant Status

January 2004

Real Estate Licensees
Jan 04Dec 03Nov 03Oct 03Sep 03Aug 03Jul 03Jun 03May 03Apr 03Mar 03Feb 03Jan 03

Broker Licensees
32,82732,76732,75732,78732,81732,84732,88932,90532,95532,99333,04633,10033,075Individual (Active)
3,8203,8023,7963,7943,7903,7893,7723,7673,7603,7593,7463,7283,719Corporation (Active)

678654643631603590582561546536526508500LLC (Active)
425429431433434437441444443445448449453Non-resident (Active)

2222233333222Partnership (Active)
37,75237,65437,62937,64737,64637,66637,68737,68037,70737,73637,76837,78737,749Total Active Status
1,6871,6831,6921,7081,6951,7001,6961,7121,7201,7171,7201,7371,732Inactive Status

39,43939,33739,32139,35539,34139,36639,38339,39239,42739,45339,48839,52439,481Total Brokers
Sales Licensees

58,71059,04358,93158,76858,12157,76457,15456,72056,27855,65655,10754,49254,056Active Status
25,83025,05624,85124,69324,55324,53224,75424,76324,69524,94025,07725,18325,322Inactive Status
84,54084,09983,78283,46182,67482,29681,90881,48380,97380,59680,18479,67579,378Total Sales
96,46296,69796,56096,41595,76795,43094,84194,40093,98593,39292,87592,27991,805Total Active
27,51726,73926,54326,40126,24826,23226,45026,47526,41526,65726,79726,92027,054Total Inactive

123,979123,436123,103122,816122,015121,662121,291120,875120,400120,049119,672119,199118,859Total Brokers & Sales

Inspectors
Jan 04Dec 03Nov 03Oct 03Sep 03Aug 03Jul 03Jun 03May 03Apr 03Mar 03Feb 03Jan 03

Inspector Licensees
2,3372,3162,2862,2642,2352,2122,1922,1632,1342,1252,1002,0902,081Professional Inspectors

185185186188179179183191188185181179175Real Estate Inspectors
201210214214206208201200204195199201203Apprentice Inspectors

2,7232,7112,6862,6662,6202,5992,5762,5542,5262,5052,4802,4702,459Total Inspectors

Easement & Right-of-way Registrants
Jan 04Dec 03Nov 03Oct 03Sep 03Aug 03Jul 03Jun 03May 03Apr 03Mar 03Feb 03Jan 03

ERW Registrants
46454544434039393837373941Businesses

768767763758760770775769775785799799836Individuals
814812808802803810814808813822836838877Total Registrants

Total Licensees and Registrants
Jan 04Dec 03Nov 03Oct 03Sep 03Aug 03Jul 03Jun 03May 03Apr 03Mar 03Feb 03Jan 03

127,516126,959126,597126,284125,438125,071124,681124,237123,739123,376122,988122,507122,195All Licensees & Registrants

Licensing & Education Licensee and Registrant Status L2 Report



Licensing and Education Division
Examination Activity

January 2004

Monthly Results
Prof.R. E.

InspectorInspectorBrokerSalesperson

39374943Examinations Passed

892711,567Examinations Failed

12851452,510Examinations Taken

11341061,767Applicants Examined

342517081st Time Passed

30.47%60.00%51.03%37.57%Examination Pass Rate

34.51%75.00%69.81%53.37%Applicant Pass Rate

30.09%50.00%48.11%40.07%1st Time Pass Rate

Year-to-Date Results
Prof.R. E.

InspectorInspectorBrokerSalesperson
199243825,247Examinations Passed
453123418,139Examinations Failed
6523672313,386Examinations Taken

419274337,335Applicants Examined

122172343,2911st Time Passed

30.52%66.67%52.84%39.20%Examination Pass Rate

47.49%88.89%88.22%71.53%Applicant Pass Rate

29.12%62.96%54.04%44.87%1st Time Pass Rate

Licensing & Education Examination Activity L3 Report



Enforcement Division Report
Case Status
January 2004

YTDJanuary 2004

-------303Open at Beginning of the Month

776143Opened During the Month

(1,185)(118)Closed During the Month

-------328Open at End of Month

FY04Aug 04Jul 04Jun 04May 04Apr 04Mar 04Feb 04Jan 04Dec 03Nov 03Oct 03Sep 03

143100152103278Opened During Month:

37308733137Administrative

6332333857Public Complaints

2427242248Application Investigations

16581030Moral Character Determinations

36006Non-Jurisdictional Complaints

118311318273165Closed During Month:

2811815612553Administrative

581258210759Public Complaints

2447622328Application Investigations

815141819Moral Character Determinations

06406Non-Jurisdictional Complaints

328303514680850Open at End of Month

Enforcement Case Status E1 Report



Administrative Actions
Enforcement Division

Name and Location Order Basis for Order

January 2004

Pachecano, Edward Lee Jr. 
(Dallas); license# 484916

Agreed reprimand of salesperson
license, entered January 7, 2004;
Agreed administrative penalty of
$250, entered January 7, 2004

failing to complete mandatory continuing education hours and pay the $200 fee
within the 60-day period provided by 22 TAC 535.92(f) of the Rules of the Texas
Real Estate Commission

Garcia, Rebecca S. (Laredo); 
license# 496362

Revocation of salesperson license,
effective January 9, 2004

failing to complete madatory continuing education hours and pay the $200 fee
within the 60-day period provided by 22 TAC §535.92(f) of the Rules of the
Texas Real Estate Commission

Kelley, Edna Sue (Odessa); 
license# 127434

Revocation of broker license, effective
January 9, 2004

failing within a reasonable time to make good a check issued to the Commission
and to pay the processing fee, in violation of §1101.652(a)(4) of the Texas
Occupations Code and §534.2(b) of the Rules of the Texas Real Estate
Commission

Klein, Michelle T. (Houston); 
license# 454718

Agreed reprimand of salesperson
license, entered January 20, 2004;
Agreed administrative penalty of
$250, entered January 20, 2004

failing to complete mandatory continuing education hours and pay the $200 fee
within the 60-day period provided by 22 TAC §535.92(f) of the Rules of the
Texas Real Estate Commission

May, Frank D. (Dallas); license# 
280563

Agreed reprimand of broker license,
entered January 23, 2004; Agreed
administrative penalty of $250,
entered January 23, 2004

failing to complete mandatory continuing education hours and pay the $200 fee
within the 60-day period provided by 22 TAC §535.92(f) of the Rules of the
Texas Real Estate Commission

Barker, John Melvin (Richardson); 
license# 293808

Agreed 1 year suspension of broker
license, fully probated for 2 years,
effective January 30, 2004; Agreed
administrative penalty of $6,000,
entered January 30, 2004

acted negligently or incompetently, egaged in conduct that constituted dishonest
dealings, bad faith, or untrustworthiness, and failed in his duty to convey
accurate information to the public when acting as a listing agent, he knew, or
should have known, that the historical listing information reported on an
appraisal that he made as the appraiser, was inaccurate, in violation of §§15(a)
(6)(W) and 15(a)(6)(V) of The Real Estate License Act [§1101.652(b)(1) and (2)
of the Texas Occupations Code, effective June 1, 2003] and 22 TAC §535.156(d)
of the Rules of the Texas Real Estate Commission; failed or refused to produce
documents, books, or records concerning a real estate transaction to the
Commission and failed within a reasonable time to provide information requested
by the Commission as a result of a complaint, in violation of §§15(a)(7) and (8)
of The Real Estate License Act [§§1101.652(a)(5) and (6) of the Texas
Occupations Code, effective June 1, 2003]; and published an advertisement that
was misleading to the public as it represented that his buyer's broker
representation agreement term may be left "open"  and would not require a
specified definite termination date, in violation of §15(a)(6)(P) of The Real Estate
License Act [§1101.652(b)(23) of the Texas Occupations Code, effective June 1,
2003]

Valenta, D. Neal (Garland); 
license# 2105

Revocation of professional inspector
license fully probated  2 1/2 years,
effective January 24, 2004

payment of $7,500.00 made by the Texas Real Estate Commission from the Real
Estate Inspection Recovery Fund toward satisfaction of a judgment against D.
Neal Valenta, in violation of §8(i) of The Real Estate License Act [§1102.402 of
the Texas Occupation Code, effective June 1, 2003]

Enforcement Division Administrative Orders E2 Report



Administrative Actions
Enforcement Division

Name and Location Order Basis for Order

January 2004

Wilkerson, Douglas E. (Fort 
Worth); license# 267676

Revocation of salesperson license,
effective January 29, 2004

failing within a reasonable time to provide information to the Commission in
response to Commission's request for same in connection with an application for
renewal of real estate salesperson license, in violation of 22 TAC §535.91(a) of
the Rules of the Texas Real Estate Commission

Alcala, Paula C. (Corpus Christi); 
license# 422307

Reprimand of broker license, entered
January 15, 2004

guilty of acting negligently or incompetently in performing an act for which a
person is required to hold a real estate license, in violation of §15(a)(6)(V) when
a salesperson she sponsored allowed a prospective buyer to occupy her client's
property without authorization, when a buyer's temporary lease was executed by
prospective buyer that did not meet the terms authorized by the seller including
allowing the earnest money to be used as a security deposit, when her check
remitted to the seller for months of rent was dishonored based on insufficiently
funded checks from the occupying buyer

Parramore, Marilyn Kay (Lubbock);
license# 438232

Revocation of broker license, effective
January 8, 2004

failing within a reasonable time to make good a check issued to the Commission
and to pay the processing fee, in violation of §1101.652(a)(4) of the Texas
Occupations Code and §534.2(b) of the Rules of the Texas Real Estate
Commission

Corbin, Tanya Dee (Conroe); 
license# 468745

Revocation of salesperson license,
effective January 8, 2004

failing to complete madatory continuing education hours and pay the $200 fee
within the 60-day period provided by 22 TAC §535.92(f) of the Rules of the
Texas Real Estate Commission

DeLaGarza, Trisha Alison (San 
Antonio); license# 467162

Revocation of salesperson license,
effective January 27, 2004

failing to complete mandatory continuing education hours and pay the $200 fee
within the 60-day period provided by 22 TAC §535.92(f) of the Rules of the
Texas Real Estate Commission

Bevers, Annetta Lacene (Fort 
Worth); license# 258250

Agreed 1-month suspens ion of
salesperson license, fully probated for
6 months, effective January 16,
2004;

acted negligently or incompetently when she disregarded the owner's
instructions to submit the total security deposit to the owner and return most of
the security deposit to the tenant after she did not hear from the owner
regarding damages, in violation of §15(a)(6)(W) of The Real Estate License Act
[§1101.652(b)(1) of the Texas Occupations Code, effective June 1, 2003]

Enforcement Division Administrative Orders E2 Report



Information Services Division
Electronic Information Outlet Statistics

January 2004

YTDCurrent Month
World Wide Web

6,074,6471,350,533Total Pages Viewed

    

TREC-L List Server
67,680Current Subscribers

YTD OnlineOnline
PercentPercentOnlineTotal

Online Transactions
26.8%22.1%2681,215Broker Renewals
31.1%29.3%5691,944Salesperson Renewals
57.0%59.0%7541,279Salesperson Applications
8.3%7.9%12152Professional Inspector Renewals
9.8%15.4%213Real Estate Inspector Renewals
9.4%0.0%08Apprentice Inspector Renewals
0.0%0.0%014Easement ROW Business Renewals
7.9%7.1%798Easement ROW Individual Renewals

Information Services Electronic Information Outlet Statistics I1 Report



Staff Services Division
Agency Financial Statement

January 2004

THRU 5th MONTH OF FISCAL YEAR 2004

FIVE MONTHS
PERCENT VARIANCEDOLLAR VARIANCEEXPENDITURES5/12 ANNUALFY 2004
OVER(-) OR UNDEROVER(-) OR UNDERA/P AND ENC.APPROPRIATIONAPPROPRIATION *STRATEGIES

-12.66%(60,023.63)$534,008.52$473,984.89$1,137,563.74$Licensing 

-13.39%(68,543.63)580,292.90511,749.271,228,198.25Enforcement

-16.65%(32,974.10)231,069.23198,095.13475,428.30Communication/Information

-20.75%(102,437.87)596,214.83493,776.961,185,064.71Indirect Administration

**-15.74%(263,979.23)$1,941,585.48$1,677,606.25*    $4,026,255.00$    TOTAL

* Total appropriations have been increased by $41,013 for benefit replacement pay.  In the Licensing strategy, subscription fees in the amount of $73,998
have been collected and remitted to the Texas Online vendor.  The Communication strategy has been increased by $180,000 to reflect anticipated 
appropriated receipts.

**Variance reflects annual hardware maintenance and software support due at the beginning of a new fiscal year and the legislative provision which 
requires the encumbrance of all contractual obligations through the end of the fiscal year.

Staff Services Agency Financial Statement S1 Report



Staff Services Division
Real Estate Recovery Trust Account No. 971 Investments

Current Securities
January 2004

EndingBeginning
MaturityAccruedMarketAdditionsMarketPurchaseParPurchase

DateDescriptionInterestValueChangesValuePriceValueDate

02/15/2004U.S. T-Notes, 5.875%8,078.13300,468.75(1,218.75)301,687.50291,375.00300,000.0001/22/1997
08/05/2004U.S. T-Notes, 6.00%2,750.00102,593.75(437.50)103,031.25100,312.50100,000.0009/28/2000
05/15/2005U.S. T-Notes, 6.50%13,812.50319,406.25(1,312.50)320,718.75307,406.25300,000.0009/28/2000
11/15/2005U.S. T-Notes, 5.75%4,072.92107,125.00(281.25)107,406.25107,968.75100,000.0009/28/2001
02/15/2006U.S. T-Notes, 5.625%7,734.38322,781.25(656.25)323,437.50309,000.00300,000.0002/15/2001
11/15/2006U.S. T-Notes, 3.50%2,479.17103,375.000.00103,375.0096,500.00100,000.0003/07/2002
02/15/2007U.S. T-Notes, 6.25%2,864.58111,375.00(125.00)111,500.00107,968.75100,000.0003/07/2002
08/15/2007U.S. T-Notes, 3.25%4,468.75306,562.50468.75306,093.75300,468.75300,000.0008/23/2002
02/15/2008U.S. T-Notes, 5.50%4,537.50198,675.00168.75198,506.25203,231.25180,000.0002/28/2003
02/15/2008U.S. T-Notes, 5.50%7,791.67222,750.00250.00222,500.00218,625.00200,000.0008/27/2003

58,589.60$2,095,112.50$(3,143.75)$2,098,256.25$2,042,856.25$1,980,000.00$Totals

CumulativeCurrent
TotalsMonthReceipts:

4,696,690.08$17,640.00$Licensees' Remittances to Recovery Fund
5,431,889.830.00Interest Realized

931,814.04169.29Repayments to Recovery Fund (Principal and Interest)
239,450.008,500.00Administrative Penalties

11,299,843.95$26,309.29$Total Received

Disbursments:
2,042,856.25$0.00$Investments Purchased (See Securities List)

0.000.00Accrued Interest Purchased (See Securities List)
8,859,318.300.00Payments from Recovery Fund

9,519.2331.10Rider Disbursements
10,911,693.7831.10Total Disbursed

388,150.17$26,278.19$Totals
(Current Month)

0.00Reserved for Payments (Security)
(143,500.00)Reserved for Payments Within Next 90 Days
244,650.17$Balance

Investment Position: The Fund is capable of meeting all known obligations.
Investment Compliance:  The Investment Policy of the Commission has been followed.

  Karen Alexander, Alternate Investment Officer  Alan R. Waters, Investment Officer

Staff Services Real Estate Recovery Fund Current Investments S2 Report



Staff Services Division
Real Estate Recovery Trust Account No. 971

Payments and Repayments
January 2004

Number ofPaymentsRiderAdmin. PenaltiesRepaymentPayment
PaymentsFY 2004 To DateDisbursementsTotal TotalTotalMonth-Year

00.0056.30200.003,491.3056,361.25January 2003
00.0057.752,000.003,645.71(3,769.10)February 2003
00.000.002,750.004,481.680.00March 2003
00.000.003,750.004,586.2271,605.18April 2003
00.000.003,300.003,980.309,379.69May 2003
00.0031.001,500.002,162.588,537.91June 2003
00.0011.003,350.00103.890.00July 2003
00.000.002,000.002,250.210.00August 2003
00.0018.001,500.002,252.250.00September 2003
00.000.003,750.00145.970.00October 2003
120,519.500.002,500.00619.1920,519.50November 2003
00.000.002,750.00487.000.00December 2003
00.0031.108,500.00169.290.00January 2004

120,519.50205.1537,850.0028,375.59162,634.43

Payment History
Projected Payments *Total Payments# of PaymentsFiscal Year

$2,236,975.54221thru 1988
$642,518.64471989

143,500.00Next 3 Months$579,467.82421990
$423,560.08391991
$467,668.69351992
$384,067.85331993
$394,466.36311994
$404,449.31291995
$385,724.99261996
$365,445.94201997
$497,406.17271998
$568,326.88211999
$509,279.95182000
$189,405.09112001
$561,110.81192002
$228,924.68112003

* Projected Payments:  Payments could be made in the time
  periods indicated.  Several time/work variables can affect the
  actual payment dates.
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Staff Services Division
Real Estate Inspection Recovery Fund No. 988

January 2004

Payment HistoryMonthly Activity

TotalNumber ofFiscalCumulativeCurrentBeginning
PaymentsPaymentsYearTotalsMonthBalance

4,309.26$21991655,296.26$$655,296.26$Beginning Balance
0.0001992

15,000.0021993Receipts:
31,473.40519945,400.00   Licensees' Remittances to Recovery Fund
25,668.8341995846.04   Interest Realized
7,500.00219967,500.00   Repayments
7,500.00119970.00   Administrative Penalties

30,000.004199813,746.04$Total Received in Current Month
7,500.0011999

45,000.0062000Disbursements:
0.00020010.00$   Payments from Recovery Fund

15,000.00220020.00   Cash Transfer to General Revenue
7,500.001200367.40   Rider Disbursements

17,523.962200467.40$Total Disbursed in Current Month
213,975.45$

668,974.90$Fund Balance

Investment Position: The Fund is capable of meeting all known obligations.
Investment Compliance:  The Investment Policy of the Commission has been followed.

  Karen Alexander, Alternate Investment Officer  Alan R. Waters, Investment Officer

Staff Services Inspection Recovery Fund S4 Report




